
 

 

 
 
 

 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
Date: Tuesday, 23 September 2025 

Time: 6.00pm 
Location: Council Chamber - Daneshill House, Danestrete 

Contact: Gemma O'Donnell (01438) 242216 
committees@stevenage.gov.uk 

 
 

Members: Councillors:  J Brown (Chair), A McGuinness (Vice-Chair), S Barr, P Bibby, 
S Booth, R Boyle, L Brady, K Choudhury, P Clark, A Elekolusi, 
A Gordon, L Guy, M Humberstone and E Plater 

 
_______________________________________________________________________________ 

AGENDA 
 

PART 1 
 

1.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 

 
2.   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

 
To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meetings of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee held on 15 July 2025.  
 

 
3.   PART I DECISIONS OF THE CABINET - GENERAL FUND MEDIUM TERM 

FINANCIAL STRATEGY UPDATE 2025 / 26 - 2029 / 30) 
 
To consider the decision of the Cabinet on the General Fund Medium Term Financial 
Strategy (MTFS).  

5 – 50 
 
Notice of Decisions to follow in separate document.  
 

 
4.   PART I DECISION OF THE CABINET - FIRST QUARTER REVENUE AND 

CAPITAL MONITORING REPORT 2025/26 - GENERAL FUND AND HRA 
 
To consider the decision of the Cabinet on the projected General Fund (GF), Housing 
Revenue Account (HRA) and Capital 2025/26 net expenditure and seek approval to 
amend the General Fund, HRA and Capital budgets as part of the quarterly revenue 
monitoring review. 

51 - 80 
 
Notice of Decisions to follow in separate document.  
 

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

5.   PART I DECISION OF THE CABINET - ANNUAL TREASURY MANAGEMENT 
REVIEW 2024/25 AND PRUDENTIAL INDICATORS 
 
To consider the decision of the Cabinet to note the Annual Treasury Management Report 
for 2024/25 and to approve the actual 2024/25 prudential and treasury indicators in this 
report. 

81 - 100 
 
Notice of Decisions to follow in separate document. 

 
 

6.   PART I DECISION OF THE CABINET - CORPORATE PERFORMANCE 
QUARTER ONE 2025/26 
 
To consider the decision of the Cabinet to receive a report highlighting the Council’s 
performance across key priorities and projects for Quarter 1 2025/26 and providing an 
update on progress against current strategic risks. 

101 - 164 
  
Notice of Decisions to follow in separate document. 
 

 
7.   PART I DECISION OF THE CABINET - LOCAL GOVERNMENT 

(MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT 1976 – REVOCATION OF TAXI RANK, 
DANESTRETE, STEVENAGE 
 
To consider the decision of the Cabinet for the proposals to revoke the taxi rank 
on Danestrete, Stevenage as required under Section 63 of the Local Government 
(Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976. 

165 - 190 
 
Notice of Decisions to follow in separate document.  
 

 
8.   PART I DECISION OF THE CABINET - GRENFELL INQUIRY PHASE 2 

UPDATE REPORT 
 
To consider the decision of the Cabinet on the Council’s response to the public inquiry 
into the Grenfell Tower fire.  

191 - 208 
 
Notice of Decisions to follow in separate document.  

 
 

9.   URGENT PART I DECISIONS AUTHORISED BY THE CHAIR OF THE 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
To consider any urgent Part I Decisions authorised by the Chair of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee 
 

 
10.   URGENT PART I BUSINESS 

 
To consider any Part I business accepted by the Chair as urgent 



 

 

 
11.   EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 

 
To consider the following motions: 

1.  That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the press and 

public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the 

grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as described 

in paragraphs 1 – 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act as amended by Local 

Government (Access to Information) (Variation) Order 2006. 

2.  That Members consider the reasons for the following reports being in Part II and 
determine whether or not maintaining the exemption from disclosure of the 
information contained therein outweighs the public interest in disclosure.  

 

 
12.   PART II MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
To approve as a correct record the Part II Minutes of the meeting of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee held on 15 July 2025.  
 

 
13.   PART II DECISIONS OF THE CABINET - APPROVAL OF CONTRACT AWARD 

TO DELIVER WARM HOMES: SOCIAL HOUSING FUND WAVE 3 WORKS.  
 
To consider the decision of the Cabinet to seek approval for the award of a new contract 
for the completion of energy efficiency and decarbonisation works to the Council’s 
housing stock. 
 
Notice of Decisions to follow in separate document.  
 

 
14.   PART II DECISION OF THE CABINET - WRITE OFFS OVER £10K  

 
To consider the decision of the Cabinet for writing off Council Tax debt deemed 
irrecoverable which is properly due to the Council and is more than £10,000. 
  
Notice of Decisions to follow in separate document. 
 

 
15.   URGENT PART II DECISIONS AUTHORISED BY THE CHAIR OF THE 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  
 
To consider any urgent Part II Decisions authorised by the Chair of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee 

 
 

16.   URGENT PART II BUSINESS  
 
To consider any Part II business accepted by the Chair as urgent 

 
 
 
Agenda Published 15/09/2025 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 Part I – Release to Press 
 

 
 

 

Meeting: CABINET Agenda Item: 

 

Portfolio Area: RESOURCES & PERFORMANCE  

Date: 17 SEPTEMBER 2025   

GENERAL FUND MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY UPDATE (2025/26 – 
2029/30) 

Author –   Clare Fletcher  
Contributors - Strategic Leadership Team 
Lead Officer –  Clare Fletcher   
Contact Officer –  Clare Fletcher  

1. PURPOSE 

1.1. To update Members on the General Fund Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS). 

1.2. To update Members on the 2026/27 Fair Funding proposals nationally and locally for 
Stevenage Borough Council. 

1.3. To advise Members concerning the current and future position of the Council’s General 
Fund budget over the next five years, noting this covers c
[...]

-£
2

8
5

-£
3

1
5

£
2

2
9

£
1

9
8

-£1,000

-£500

£0

£500

£1,000

£1,500

£2,000

2
02

5
/2

6

2
02

6
/2

7

2
02

7
/2

8

2
02

8
/2

9

2
02

9
/3

0
Transfer to/(from) earmarked reserves £'000

Transformation NNDR Queensway car park Town Square

Regeneration Future Councils Leisure Reserve Elections Reserve

Graduate Scheme EPR reserve

£10,775 £11,547
£12,643 £13,034 £13,796

£45 £750 £275 £328

-£16

-£5,000

£0

£5,000

£10,000

£15,000

2025/26 2026/27 2027/28 2028/29 2029/30

Net Budget and Use of Reserves £'000

Net Budget use of reserves

() = draw on balances

£
5

9
0

£
1

,7
0

4

£
1

,9
4

8

£
1

,8
6

9

£
1

,9
1

0

£
4

,6
1

9

£
3

,3
1

0

£
3

,3
8

9

£
3

,6
2

8

£
3

,7
0

9

-£
1

,4
2

9

-£
2

3

£
7

,0
4

1

£
7

,3
0

5

£
7

,5
8

0

£
7

,8
6

5

£
8

,1
6

1

-£2,000

£0

£2,000

£4,000

£6,000

£8,000

£10,000

2025/26 2026/27 2027/28 2028/29 2029/30

Core Resources £'000

Government Grants Business Rates TRF ( to)/from Collection Fund Council Tax

Page 49



MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY 2025/26-2029/30 Appendix A

General Fund Year End Balance

Minimum Balances

£
6

,5
5

0

£
7

,3
0

0

£
7

,5
7

4

£
7

,9
0

2

£
7

,8
8

7

£
3

,4
5

0

£
3

,5
7

0

£
3

,6
7

7

£
3

,7
8

7

£
3

,9
0

1

£0

£1,000

£2,000

£3,000

£4,000

£5,000

£6,000

£7,000

£8,000

£9,000

2025/26 2026/27 2027/28 2028/29 2029/30

General Fund Year End Balances & Minimum Balances £'000

General Fund Year End Balance Minimum Balances

Minimum balances beyond 2026/27 have been increased by 3% as an estimate

Page 50



1 | P a g e  
 

 
 
  
 

 

Meeting: CABINET Agenda Item: 

 
Portfolio Area: Resources and Performance 

 

Date: 17 SEPTEMBER 2025   

1ST QUARTER REVENUE AND CAPITAL MONITORING REPORT 2025/26 – 
GENERAL FUND AND HRA  

KEY DECISION        
  
Author – Veronika Mendy/Keith Reynoldson/Rhona Bellis     
Contributor – Atif Iqbal, Finance team and budget Managers 
Lead Officers – Atif Iqbal     
Contact Officer – 
[...]
trategy Q1 Working Budget Variance Q4 v Q1
Q4 Capital 

Strategy
Q1 Working Budget Variance Q4 v Q1

£ £ £ £ £ £ £

Cost Centre Scheme

  Ste  enage
    BOROUGH COUNCIL

 

Planning & Regulatory

KC244 Community Climate Change Fund 9,179 109,375 109,375 0 97,500 97,500 0

KC916 Street Scene UKSPF 6,987 68,645 68,645 0 0 0 0

KC917 St Georges MSCP - conversion of store room and boiler room to office 

space

30,645 37,171 37,171 0
0

0 0

KE119 Off Street Car Parks (Multi Storey Car Parks) 70,538 0 0 0 0 0 0

KE119 Phase 4 ENPR - Forum 70,000 70,000 0

KE120 Park Place Remedials 4,904 54,644 54,644 0 0 0 0

KE201 Hard standings 0 16,444 16,444 0 0 0 0

KE217 Parking Restrictions 10,276 10,000 10,000 0 0 0 0

KE531 Workplace Travel Plan 12,338 8,563 8,563 0 0 0 0

KC918 MSCP Lift Reinstatement 0 200,000 200,000 0 0 0 0

KC919 Car Parks Resurfacing 4,475 140,000 140,000 0 0 0 0

KC920 Car Parks - Lighting Phased Replacement (2 years) 0 40,000 40,000 0 0 0 0

KC918 MSCP Painting 0 40,000 40,000 0 0 0 0

KC918 MSCP Fire Alarm Upgrade 0 25,000 25,000 0 0 0 0

Total Planning & Regulatory 149,342 819,842 819,842 0 97,500 97,500 0

KR911 Deferred Works Reserve 0 196,732 196,732 0 0 0 0

P
age 80



Part I – Release to Press 

Meeting: AUDIT COMMITTEE/ 

CABINET / COUNCIL 

Agenda 

Item:  
Portfolio 

Area: 
Resources and Performance 

 

Date: 3 September 2025 / 17 

September 2025 / 15 

October 2025 

 

 

ANNUAL TREASURY MANAGEMENT REVIEW 2024/25 AND PRUDENTIAL 

INDICATORS 

   

NON-KEY DECISION  

Author   – Rhona Bellis           

Contributor   – Reenu Keogh  

Lead Officer   – Clare Fletcher           

Contact Officer  – Clare Fletcher           

1 PURPOSE  

1.1 Note the annual Treasury Management Report for 2024/25.  

1.2 Approve the actual 2024/25 prudential and treasury indicators in this report. 

2 RECOMMENDATIONS 

2.1 Audit Committee 

That, subject to any comments by the Audit Committee to the Cabinet, the 

2024/25 Annual Treasury Management Review be
[...]
ate 17 September 2025 

CORPORATE PERFORMANCE QUARTER ONE 2025/26 

KEY DECISION 

Authors Chloe Pullen 

Daryl Jedowski 

Contributor Strategic Leadership Team 

Lead Officers Tom Pike 

Richard Protheroe 

Contact Officer Richard Protheroe 

1 PURPOSE 

1.1 To highlight the Council’s performance across key priorities and projects for 
Quarter 1 2025/26 and provide an update on progress against current strategic 
risks.   
 

1.2 For Member’s information, a presentation will be provided at the Cabinet 
meeting which will cover updates in relation to delivery against Corporate Plan 
Priorities and the key themes emerging from the Quarter 1 performance data.  

2 RECOMMENDATIONS 

2.1 That the service performance against 53 corporate performance measures and 
progress of key projects in Quarter 1 2025/26 through the Making Stevenage 
Even Better Programme (Appendix A) be noted. 

2.2 That the issues with the Repairs fixed first time measure are noted (section 
4.3.2). 

Page 101

Agenda Item 6



2 
 

2.3 That the work to create a new suite of Damp & Mould measures to support the 
introduction of AWAAB’s law be noted (section 4.3.6). 

2.4 That the Regulator of Social Housing Provider Improvement Plan (PIP) be noted 
(section 4.4.5). 

2.5 That the strategic risk updates (section 4.7) be noted. 

2.6 That the revised Risk Management Policy (Appendix D), with formal approval to 
be given by the Chief Executive and the Portfolio Holder following consideration 
of any further comments from Cabinet, be noted. 

3 BACKGROUND 

3.1 In January 2024, the Cabinet agreed the new Making Stevenage Even Better 
(MSEB) Corporate Plan until 2027. This includes five strategic priorities: 

• Transforming Our Town  

• More Social, Affordable & Good Quality Homes 

• Thriving Neighbourhoods 

• Tackling Climate Change  

• Balancing the Budget 
 
The plan also includes three Cross-cutting themes:  

• Equality, Diversity & Inclusion  

• Health & Wellbeing  

• Technology & Innovati
[...]
sk Register this quarter: 
Community Cohesion and Awaab’s Law, reflecting recent / emerging changes 
in the strategic risk environment. Both risks have begun to be considered 

Page 111



12 
 

through the Council’s formal risk reporting process. Mitigations and monitoring 
arrangements are in place and will be tracked through the quarterly reporting 
cycle. A further change to highlight this quarter is that the Commercialisation 
risk has been downgraded to medium, based on a consistent record of delivery 
and a subsequent reduction in the assessed likelihood of the risk materialising. 

 

RISK MANAGEMENT POLICY 

4.7.4 The Policy has been reviewed and updated in line with the scheduled two-year 
review cycle. While the core principles remain unchanged, the policy has been 
substantially rewritten to reflect current best practice and improve clarity. The 
purpose of the Risk Management Policy is to provide a consistent framework 
for identifying, assessing, and managing risks across the organisation. It 
supports informed decision-making, strengthens governance, and helps ensure 
that risks are proactively managed in pursuit of the Council’s priorities. A well-
embedded approach to risk management also enhances resilience, improves 
service delivery, and supports compliance with statutory and regulatory 
requirements. 

4.7.5 Key changes include: 

- A revised Policy Statement, now aligned with LGA guidance and positioned 
at the front of the document. 

- Inclusion of key concepts to support a shared understanding of risk 
management across the organisation 

- Updated five-step risk management process, supported by an updated guide 
for staff and a template that can be used for project / programme risk 
registers (appended to the policy). 

- Clearer definition of roles and responsibilities. 

4.7.6 The draft policy has been considered by the Corporate Risk Group, Senior 
Leadership Team, and Audit Committee. The final version will be approved by 
the Portfoli
[...]
 risks 

 

13. Version History  

 

Date Outlined Amendments Author 

July 2025 Significant rewrite of most sections. 
Joe Maggs  
(Corporate Performance and 
Improvement Officer) 

   

  

Page 164



Part I – Release to Press  
Agenda item: ## 

 

Meeting Cabinet 

 

Portfolio Area Environment and Climate Change 

Date 17th September 2025 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANIOUS PROVISIONS) ACT 1976 – 
REVOCATION OF TAXI RANK, DANESTRETE, STEVENAGE. 

Authors Julie Dwan – Licensing Manager | 2493  
  

Lead Officers Alex Robinson – Assistant Director for Planning and Regulation | 
2288 

Contact Officer Julie Dwan | 2493 
 

NON-KEY DECISION 

1 PURPOSE 

1.1 To consider proposals to revoke the taxi rank on Danestrete, Stevenage, as 
required under Section 63 of the Local Government (Miscellaneous 

Provisions) Act 1976, to facilitate the safe continuation of the SG1 
regeneration scheme (Plot A) by repositioning the existing hoarding line to 
the kerb edge, thus allowing necessary scaffolding access and additional 
working space.  

2 RECOMMENDATIONS 

2.1 That Cabinet approves the revocation of the adopted taxi rank in Danestrete, 
Stevenage.  

2.2 That Cabinet notes that officers are looking at the potential for relocating the 
aforementioned taxi rank to another site within the Town Centre.  

 

Page 165

Agenda Item 7



3 BACKGROUND 

3.1 Stevenage Borough Council, pursuant to its powers under Section 63 of the 
Local government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976, appointed Hackney 
Carriage stands in Coreys Mill Lane, Danestrete and Westgate Stevenage. 
This order came into force on 2nd April 2017. A copy of the order and 
schedule is attached at Appendix A. 

3.2 The designated taxi rank on Danestrete is situated on the west side of the 
carriageway, commencing at a point 33 metres south of the centreline of its 
junction with Swingate, and extending southwards for a distance of 15 
metres. This taxi stand can accommodate up to three licensed vehicles at 
[...]
 Deadline 

How will this be embedded 

as business as usual? 

Taxi Unmet Demand survey to 

be carried out every three years 

To assess the demand 

surrounding each taxi rank and 

to determine whether there is a 

need for additional licensed 

taxis (hackney carriages) to 

promote equal opportunities. 

Julie Dwan 
August 

2026 
 

 

Approved by Assistant Director:  

Date: 12.08.25 

Please send this EqIA to equalities@stevenage.gov.uk for critical friend feedback and for final submittance with the associated project.  

 

P
age 189

mailto:equalities@stevenage.gov.uk


T
his page is intentionally left blank

P
age 190



Part I – Release to Press  
Agenda item: ## 

 

Meeting Cabinet 
 

 

Portfolio Area Resources and Performance 

Date September 2025 

GRENFELL INQUIRY PHASE 2 UPDATE REPORT 

AUTHOR – ANDREW HEATH, HEALTH, SAFETY AND RESILIENCE MANAGER 

NON-KEY DECISION 

  

  

  
  

1 PURPOSE 

1.1 To provide an update to Cabinet on the Council’s response to the public 
inquiry into the Grenfell Tower fire. The public inquiry concluded in 
September 2024 with the publication of the phase 2 report.  

2 RECOMMENDATIONS 

2.1 That the Cabinet acknowledges the action being taken by the Council to 
strengthen its resilience position, including working in partnership with other 
Hertfordshire Local Authorities and other Category One Responders to 
ensure that emergency and business continuity plans across the county are 
current and robust. 

2.2 That Cabinet backs a comprehensive review of reception centres and 
support for individuals that may be impacted by local incidents. This review 
will incorporate the introduction of digital processes to improve information 
capture and situational awareness and will explore ways to strengthen 
regional coordination during emergencies. 

Page 191

Agenda Item 8



3 BACKGROUND 

3.1 The Grenfell Public Inquiry report makes a series of recommendations, 
covering a wide range of organisations including regulators, emergency 
services, the construction industry, local authorities and social housing 
providers.  

3.2 The full report is around 1,700 pages with a more accessible overview paper 
(Background Document 1) containing the key findings and recommendations. 
Phase 1 of the report made 46 recommendations which as had a significant 
influence on both the Social Housing (Regulation) Act 2024 and the Building 
Safety Act 2022. Phase 2 of the report has 58 recommendations. Annex 1 to 
this paper provides a summary of the recommendations within the phase 2 
report that have implications and recommendations for local authorities and 
social housing providers.  

3.3 The report made significant criticism of the speed and quality of the 
emergency response from the Royal Borough of Kensington and Chelsea, 
and concluded that their emergency planning arrangements and their 
capacity to respond to a major incident were inadequate. The report stated 
that:  

• In the first week after the fire at Grenfell Tower the response of the 
government and RBKC was muddled, slow, indecisive and piecemeal.  

• Certain aspects of the response demonstrated a marked lack of respect 
for human decency and dignity and left many of those immediately 
affected feeling abandoned by authority and utterly helpless.  

• The response to the disaster was inadequate principally because RBKC 
did not have an effective plan to deal with the displacement of a large 
number of people from their homes  

• RBKC emergency planning and staff training and capacity were well below 
the level required for such an event  

• RBKC made little use of local community or community groups in the 
response. In particular, the report states “Those who emerge from the 
events with the greatest credit, and whose contribution only emphasised 
the inadequacies of the official response, are the members of the local 
community. 

3.4 The Grenfell report recommendations relating to emergency planning are 
relevant to all loc
[...]
y virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 211

Agenda Item 13
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 219

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 233

Agenda Item 14
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 PART I DECISIONS OF THE CABINET - GENERAL FUND MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY UPDATE 2025 / 26 - 2029 / 30)
	4 appendix A, 17/09/2025 Cabinet

	4 PART I DECISION OF THE CABINET - FIRST QUARTER REVENUE AND CAPITAL MONITORING REPORT 2025/26 - GENERAL FUND AND HRA
	5 Appendix A GF Revenue Monitor Q1, 17/09/2025 Cabinet
	5 Appendix B HRA Capital Strategy Q1, 17/09/2025 Cabinet
	5 Appendix C GF Capital Strategy Q1, 17/09/2025 Cabinet

	5 PART I DECISION OF THE CABINET - ANNUAL TREASURY MANAGEMENT REVIEW 2024/25 AND PRUDENTIAL INDICATORS
	6 PART I DECISION OF THE CABINET - CORPORATE PERFORMANCE QUARTER ONE 2025/26
	7 Appendix A Q1 2526 Performance Compendium, 17/09/2025 Cabinet
	7 Appendix B Q1 Complaint Handling, 17/09/2025 Cabinet
	7 Appendix C Local Government Outcomes Framework Overview, 17/09/2025 Cabinet
	7 Appendix D - Risk Management Policy 2025, 17/09/2025 Cabinet

	7 PART I DECISION OF THE CABINET - LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT 1976 – REVOCATION OF TAXI RANK, DANESTRETE, STEVENAGE
	8 Appendix A -(Appointment of Hackney Carriage Stands)(Coreys Mill Lane Danestrete and Westgate Stevenage) Order 2016, 17/09/2025 Cabinet
	8 Appendix B -Danestrete Swingate Hoarding works A4 Proposed Layout, 17/09/2025 Cabinet
	Sheets and Views
	A4 Proposed Layout


	8 Appendix C - Revoked & Existing Bays, 17/09/2025 Cabinet
	8 Appendix D -EqIA - Revocation of Danestrete Taxi rank, 17/09/2025 Cabinet

	8 PART I DECISION OF THE CABINET - GRENFELL INQUIRY PHASE 2 UPDATE REPORT
	9 Grenfell Phase 1 and 2 Recommendations, 17/09/2025 Cabinet

	12 PART II MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING
	13 PART II DECISIONS OF THE CABINET - APPROVAL OF CONTRACT AWARD TO DELIVER WARM HOMES: SOCIAL HOUSING FUND WAVE 3 WORKS.
	Appendix A - Stevenage Borough Council - Decarbonisation Framework - Lot 1 - Tender Report, 17/09/2025 Cabinet

	14 PART II DECISION OF THE CABINET - WRITE OFFS OVER £10K



Minutes of the meeting


1 

STEVENAGE BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
MINUTES 

 
Date: Tuesday, 23 September 2025 

Time: 6.00pm 
Place: Council Chamber - Daneshill House, Danestrete 

 
Present: Councillors: Jim Brown (Chair), Andy McGuinness (Vice-Chair), 

Stephen Booth, Leanne Brady, Akin Elekolusi, Alistair Gordon, Lynda 
Guy and Ellie Plater 
 

Start / End 
Time: 

Start Time: 6.00pm 
End Time: 6.45pm 

 
 
1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
 Apologies for absence were received Councillors Sandra Barr, Robert Boyle and 

Ceara Roopchand.  
 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 
 

2   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 

 The Part I Minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee Meeting held on 15 July 
2025 were agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chair.  
 
It was reported that progress was being made with implementing the programme of 
topics for future meetings which would be discussed in November.  
 
 

3   PART I DECISIONS OF THE CABINET - GENERAL FUND MEDIUM TERM 
FINANCIAL STRATEGY UPDATE 2025 / 26 - 2029 / 30)  
 

 The Strategic Director and S151 Officer provided an update to the Committee on the 
General Fund Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS). Members were advised that 
the report this year also reflected the Government’s Fair Funding Review.  
 
From 2026/27, a three-year settlement was expected alongside a reset of business 
rates. While the funding position appeared positive for Stevenage, significant 
uncertainty remained until the final settlement announcement in December. 
 
Members raised a question regarding Local Government Reorganisation (LGR) 
seeking clarification on how funding would be divided between two, three, or four 
unitary authorities. Members noted that Stevenage had managed their finances 
prudently and questioned if it would be at a disadvantage when merged with other 
authorities. 



2 

 
Officers explained that the MTFS included a three-year settlement, with the first two 
years taking place prior to LGR if the government timetable was maintained. It was 
noted that under a unitary model, district and county budgets would be combined, 
with major pressures arising from adult and children’s social care.  
It was noted that Stevenage’s deprivation levels strengthened its funding position, 
and Hertfordshire had a comparatively strong balance sheet. The eventual 
distribution of funding would depend on principles yet to be confirmed. 
 
Members asked for clarification on the external support referenced for Foster 
Country Park. Officers explained that significant preparation was required ahead of 
the release of the commuted sum. External support had therefore been secured to 
ensure the right resources, staff, and equipment were in place before the park 
opened.  
 
In response to a question asking how the factors within the Fair Funding were 
quantified, Officers explained that the system was based on multiple weighted 
factors including deprivation, demographics, transport, rurality, and the local tax 
base. These weightings determined each authority’s share of the national funding 
pot, adjusted for council tax-raising ability. 
 
It was noted that Stevenage was likely to benefit due to its smaller council tax base 
and higher levels of deprivation, whereas Hertfordshire County Council was 
expected to lose funding. 
 
A question was raised regarding flats being occupied within the Foster County Park 
development without adequate access for bin lorries. Officers confirmed that if a 
breach of planning conditions had occurred, officers would investigate the matter.  
 
The Chair noted that for the record of the minutes, the Council’s Tax Support 
Scheme would not change at this stage. A banded scheme would likely be required 
under LGR from 2027/28 to ensure consistency across Hertfordshire.  
 
The Committee noted the decision of the Cabinet.    
 
 

4   PART I DECISION OF THE CABINET - FIRST QUARTER REVENUE AND 
CAPITAL MONITORING REPORT 2025/26 - GENERAL FUND AND HRA  
 

 The Assistant Director of Finance presented the First Quarter Revenue and Capital 
Monitoring Report which was presented to Cabinet.  
 
Members were advised that the majority of savings built into the budget were on 
track to be delivered. The General Fund was projecting a net underspend of 
£548,000, while the Housing Revenue Account (HRA) was projecting a net 
underspend of £35,000. 
 
It was reported that some capital expenditure had been reprofiled into the following 
financial year in line with project progress. Officers confirmed that overall, the 
Council’s financial position for the first quarter was stable, with no significant risks 



3 

identified at this stage.  
 
The Committee noted the decision of Cabinet.  
 
 

5   PART I DECISION OF THE CABINET - ANNUAL TREASURY MANAGEMENT 
REVIEW 2024/25 AND PRUDENTIAL INDICATORS  
 

 The Assistant Director for Finance presented the Annual Treasury Management 
Report for 2024/25 to the Committee. Members were advised that the Council had 
successfully delivered its treasury management responsibilities during the year, 
operating within all approved prudential indicators and maintaining full compliance 
with statutory and regulatory requirements. 
 
It was noted that the report had also been presented to the Audit Committee for 
consideration.  
 
All treasury activities had been carried out in line with the Council’s Treasury 
Management Strategy, with no breaches of authorised borrowing limits. 
 
It was noted that the Council remained well-positioned to manage interest rate risks 
and to support delivery of the Capital Programme. 
 
The Committee noted the decision of Cabinet.   
 
 

6   PART I DECISION OF THE CABINET - CORPORATE PERFORMANCE 
QUARTER ONE 2025/26  
 

 The Corporate Policy & Performance Manager presented the Quarter 1 Corporate 
Performance Report. It was noted that this was a standard quarterly update 
presented to Members, and a presentation had also been delivered to Cabinet by 
the Chief Executive. 
 
Service performance was reviewed, with one red indicator reported. It was noted 
that this was the percentage of repairs completed on the first visit. Further narrative 
was provided within the report. 
 
Members were advised that work was underway to develop new damp and mould 
performance measures in preparation for the introduction of Awaab’s Law, which 
would be reported to Cabinet in Quarter 2. 
 
In addition, the revised Risk Management Policy (Appendix D) was included for 
consideration.  
 
The Committee noted the decisions of Cabinet.  
 
 
 
 



4 

7   PART I DECISION OF THE CABINET - LOCAL GOVERNMENT 
(MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT 1976 – REVOCATION OF TAXI RANK, 
DANESTRETE, STEVENAGE  
 

 The Assistant Director for Planning and Regulation presented to the Committee the 
report to revoke the taxi rank on Danestrete to facilitate the town centre regeneration 
scheme. The development would marginally encroach into the highway to allow the 
developers to erect scaffolding, requiring the revocation of the taxi bay.  
 
Cabinet was advised that statutory consultation on the revocation had been carried 
out in July and August 2025, along with a taxi forum, but no responses were 
received from the police, public or taxi hire industry.  
 
Members questioned how the revocation of the taxi rank related to the Council’s 
contractual obligations with the developer. Officers explained that the Council was 
subject to obligations under the contract and that failure to comply could expose the 
Council to liquidated and ascertained damages. 
 
At this juncture, members noted that improved signage to direct people to nearby 
taxi ranks, including the railway station could be beneficial. Officers agreed to take 
this away for consideration, noting that there were existing nearby bays and that no 
objections had been received during consultation, which suggested low demand for 
the revoked bay. 
 
It was confirmed that the revocation was permanent, but officers committed to 
reviewing the potential for re-provision of taxi bays elsewhere in the town centre, 
guided by evidence from taxi surveys. 
 
Concerns were also raised regarding pedestrian safety and the lack of clear walking 
routes due to construction hoardings, which Councillor Hollywell also noted at 
Cabinet. Officers acknowledged the issue and advised that options to improve safety 
were being explored, with further information to be reported back to the Committee 
once feasibility had been established. 
 
The Committee noted the decisions of Cabinet.  
 
 

8   PART I DECISION OF THE CABINET - GRENFELL INQUIRY PHASE 2 UPDATE 
REPORT  
 

 The Assistant Director for Building Safety and Housing Property Services presented 
to the Committee the report on Phase 2 of the Grenfell inquiry. 
 
It was noted that 58 recommendations had been made, aimed at improving fire 
safety, emergency preparedness, and accountability across multiple sectors, 
including local authorities and social housing providers. 
 
Cabinet noted the actions being taken to strengthen resilience, including partnership 
working with Hertfordshire local authorities and responders to ensure emergency 
and business continuity plans were robust and up to date.  



5 

 
The Committee noted the decisions of Cabinet.  
 
 

9   URGENT PART I DECISIONS AUTHORISED BY THE CHAIR OF THE OVERVIEW 
AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  
 

 It was noted that membership of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee had been 
amended, with Councillor Roopchand appointed to replace Councillor Humberstone.  
 
 

10   URGENT PART I BUSINESS  
 

 There was no Urgent Part I Business. 
 
 

11   EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 

 It was RESOLVED: 
  
1.    That under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, the press and 
public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the 
grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as described in 
Paragraphs 1 – 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act as amended by Local 
Government (Access to Information) (Variation) Order 2006. 
  
2.    That the reasons for the following reports being in Part II were accepted, and 
that the exemption from disclosure of the information contained therein outweighs 
the public interest in disclosure. 
 
 

12   PART II MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 

 The Part II Minutes of the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on 
15 July 2025 were agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chair.  
 
 

13   PART II DECISIONS OF THE CABINET - APPROVAL OF CONTRACT AWARD 
TO DELIVER WARM HOMES: SOCIAL HOUSING FUND WAVE 3 WORKS.  
 

 The Assistant Director for Building Safety and Housing Property Services informed 
the Committee that the Cabinet had considered the approval of the contract award to 
deliver energy efficient and decarbonisation works to the Council’s Housing Stock 
associated with a successful bid for Warm Homes Social Housing Fund Wave 3.  
 
 

14   PART II DECISION OF THE CABINET - WRITE OFFS OVER £10K  
 

 The Assistant Director of Finance informed the Committee that the Cabinet had 
considered writing off Council Tax debt deemed irrecoverable which was properly 



6 

due to the Council and was more than £10,000.  
 
 

15   URGENT PART II DECISIONS AUTHORISED BY THE CHAIR OF THE 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  
 

 There were no Urgent Part II Decisions authorised by the Chair of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee. 
 

16   URGENT PART II BUSINESS  
 

 There was no Urgent Part II Business. 
 

CHAIR 


